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ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

BETWEEN: 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, 
c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF ORIGINAL 
TRADERS ENERGY LTD. AND 2496750 ONTARIO INC.  

Applicants 

SERVICE LIST 
(JANUARY 26, 2024) 

PARTY CONTACT 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street , Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON   
M5J 2T9 
 
Lawyers for the Applicants 
 

Steven Graff  
Tel:  416-865-7726 
Email:  sgraff@airdberlis.com  
 
Martin Henderson 
Tel:     416-865-7725 
Email: mhenderson@airdberlis.com  
 
Samantha Hans  
Tel:     437-880-6105 
Email: shans@airdberlis.com   
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KPMG INC. 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 4600 
Toronto, ON M5H 2S5 
 
The Monitor  

Duncan Lau 
Tel:  416-476-2184 
Email:  duncanlau@kpmg.ca  
 
Paul Van Eyk 
Tel:  647-622-6586 
Email:  pvaneyk@kpmg.ca  
 
Tahreem Fatima 
Tel: 647-777-5283 
Email: tahreemfatima@kpmg.ca  
  
Broderick Lomax 
Tel: 416-228-7203 
Email: blomax@kpmg.ca 
 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4  
 
Co-counsel for the Monitor 
 

Richard Swan 
Tel:  416-777-7479 
Email:  swanr@bennettjones.com  
 
Raj S. Sahni 
Tel:  416-777-4804 
Email:  sahnir@bennettjones.com 
 
Shaan P. Tolani 
Tel:  416-777-7916 
Email:  tolanis@bennettjones.com  
 
Thomas Gray 
Tel:  416-777-7924 
Email:  grayt@bennettjones.com 
 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
Department of Justice of Canada 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
 

Edward Park 
Tel: 647-292-9368 
Email: edward.park@justice.gc.ca 
 
Kevin Dias 
Email: Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca  
 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
 

mailto:duncanlau@kpmg.ca
mailto:pvaneyk@kpmg.ca
mailto:tahreemfatima@kpmg.ca
mailto:blomax@kpmg.ca
mailto:swanr@bennettjones.com
mailto:sahnir@bennettjones.com
mailto:tolanis@bennettjones.com
mailto:grayt@bennettjones.com
mailto:edward.park@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca


ONTARIO MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
INSOLVENCY UNIT 
6th Floor, 33 King Street West, 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 
 

Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca  

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Account Management and Collections Branch 
33 King Street West, 4th floor  
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 
 

Ron Hester 
Tel:     905-441-5871 
Email: Ron.Hester@Ontario.ca  
 
Enzo Sorgente 
Tel:     905-243-5314 
Email: Enzo.Sorgente@ontario.ca  
 
Dave Gerald 
Tel:     289-928-0976 
Email: Dave.Gerald@ontario.ca  
 
Steven Groeneveld 
Tel: 905-431-8380 
Email: Steven.Groeneveld@ontario.ca  
 
 

MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 
Crown Law Office (Civil) 
720 Bay Street, 8th Floor 
Toronto, ON M7A 2S9 
 

D. Brent McPherson 
Tel: 647-467 7743 
Email: brent.mcpherson@ontario.ca 
 
Adam Mortimer  
Tel:  416-559-0216 
Email: adam.mortimer@ontario.ca  
 
Laura Brazil 
Tel:      416-995-8892 
Email: laura.brazil@ontario.ca 
 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide St. W 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
 
Lawyers for the Royal Bank of Canada  
 

Roger Jaipargas 
Tel:     416-367-6266 
Email: rjaipargas@blg.com  
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KIMBERLY THOMAS PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION 
Barrister & Solicitor 
Six Nations of the Grand River Territory 
1786 Chiefswood Road 
Ohsweken, ON N0A 1M0 
 

Kimberly Thomas 
Tel: 519-445-2788 
Email: kthomas@kimberlythomas.com 

WILSON VUKELICH LLP 
60 Columbia Way, 7th Floor,  
Markham, ON L3R 0C9 
 
Lawyers for Essex Lease Financial 
Corporation 
 

Christopher A.L. Caruana 
Tel: 905-944-2952 
Email: ccaruana@wvllp.ca 

VFS CANADA INC. 
238 Wellington St. E, 3rd Floor 
Aurora, ON L4G 1J5 
 

Jason Cowley 
Tel:     905-726-5568 
Email: Jason.Cowley@volvo.com 
 
Aarin Welch 
Email: aarin.welch@volvo.com 
 
Marie Hassen 
Email: marie.hassen.2@consultant.volvo.com 
 

CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC.  
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 
 

Tel:     1-800-882-0560 
Email: 
customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com  
 
Email: 
debtenforcement@cwbnationalleasing.com  
 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 
4710 Kingsway, Suite 1500 
Burnaby, BC V5H 4M2 
 

Joanna Alford 
Email: Joanna.Alford@meridianonecap.ca 
 
Tel:     604-646-2200 
Email: client.service@meridianonecap.ca  
 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
 
Lawyers for Zurich Insurance Company 
Ltd. 
 

James MacLellan  
Tel: 416-367-6592 
Email: jmaclellan@blg.com  
 
Jason Dutrizac 
Tel: 613-787-3535 
Email: jdutrizac@blg.com  
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TOM MARACLE 
728 Ridge Road 
Tyendinaga Territory, ON K0K 1X0 
 

 

JASON MARACLE 
373 Wyman Road 
Tyendinaga Territory, ON K0K 1X0 
 

 

BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON, M5C 3G5 
 
Lawyers for Chi-Zhiingwaak Business Park 
Inc. and Atikameksheng Anishnawbek First 
Nation (formerly known as Whitefish Lake 
First Nation) 
 

David T. Ullmann  
Tel: 416-596-4289 
Email:  dullmann@blaney.com  

Ines Ferreira  
Tel:  416-597-4895 
Email:  IFerreira@blaney.com  
 

LENCZNER SLAGHT LLP 
Barristers 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2600 
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5 
 
Lawyers for Glenn Page and 2658658 
Ontario Inc. 
 

Monique J. Jilesen  
Tel: 416-865-2926 
Email: mjilesen@litigate.com  
 
Jonathan Chen 
Tel: 416-865-3553 
Email: jchen@litigate.com  
 
Bonnie Greenaway 
Tel: 416-865-6763 
Email: bgreenaway@litigate.com  
 
Keely Kinley 
Tel: 416-238-7442 
Email: kkinley@litigate.com  
 

GOLDBLATT PARTNERS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
1039-20 Dundas Street West 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C2 
 
Lawyers for Mandy Cox, 2745384 Ontario 
Inc., Alderville Gas Ltd., Kellie Hodgins, 
Gen 7 Brands International Inc., Oneida 
Gen7 LP, French River Gen7 LP, Rankin 
Gen7 LP, Jocko Point Gen7 LP, Curve 
Lake Gen7 LP, Sarnia Gen 7 LP, Walpole 
Gen7 LP, Roseneath Gen7 LP 
 

Jessica Orkin  
Tel: 416-979-4381 
Email: jorkin@goldblattpartners.com  
 
Natai Shelsen  
Tel:  416-979-4384 
Email: nshelsen@goldblattpartners.com  
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SMITH LAW FIRM PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION 
18 King Street E., Suite 1400 
Toronto, Ontario M5C 1C4 
 
Lawyers for Brian Page and 11222074 
Canada Ltd. 
 

Jana Smith 
Tel: 416-639-7648 
Email: jsmith@smithlawfirm.ca  

WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP 
45000 River Ridge Dr., Ste. 300 
Clinton Twp., Michigan USA 
48038-5582 
 
Co-counsel for OTE USA LLC 
 

David W. MacDonald 
Tel:  586-303-4190 
Email: dmacdonald@wnj.com 
 
Brian D. Wassom 
Tel: 586-303-4139 
Email: bwassom@wnj.com 
 

HONIGMAN LLP 
660 Woodward, Ste. 2290 
Detroit, Michigan USA  
48226 
 
Lawyers for Original Traders Energy LP 
 

Mark S. Pendery  
Tel:  313-465-7000 
Email: mpendery@honigman.com  
 
Rian C. Dawson  
Tel: 313-465-7000 
Email: rdawson@honigman.com  
 

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4100 
Miami, Florida USA 
33131 
 
Co-counsel for the Monitor 

Peter H. Levitt 
Tel:  305-358-6300 
Email: plevitt@shutts.com 
 
Aliette D. Rodz 
Tel: 305-358-6300 
Email: arodz@shutts.com 
 
Aleksey Shtivelman 
Tel: 305-358-6300 
Email: ashtivelman@shutts.com 
 

OT ENERGY INC. 
1504 East Grand River Avenue, Suite 200 
East Lansing, Michigan USA  
48823 
 

 

7069847 CANADA LIMITED 
420 Cambridge Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3M 3G7 
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MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY 
539 South Main Street 
Findlay, Ohio USA 
45850 
 

 

GREENERGY USA 
8 Greenway Plaza, Suite 610 
Houston, Texas USA  
77046 

 

WEAVER SIMMONS 
Brady Square 
233 Brady Street, Suite 400 
Sudbury, ON P3B 4H5 
 
Lawyers for Consolidated Logistics Inc. 
 

Rose Muscolino 
Tel:     705-671-3257 
Email: RMuscolino@weaversimmons.com  
 

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto ON 
M5H 4E3 
 
Lawyers for Claybar Contracting Inc. 
 

Chris Junior 
Tel: 416-865-4011 
Email: cjunior@grllp.com  

O’NEILL DELORENZI NANNE 
Barristers & Solicitors 
116 Spring Street 
Sault Ste. Marie, ON P6A 3A1 
 
Lawyers for McDougall Energy Inc. 
 

Brian L. DeLorenzi 
Tel:     705-949-6901 
Email: bldelorenzi@saultlawyers.com  

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA  
150 Slater Street 
Ottawa, ON K1A 1K3 

Ana Beites 
Tel: 613-597-7846 
Email: abeites@edc.ca  
 
Anna Piekarska 
Email: apiekarska@edc.ca  
 
Ryan Clark 
Email: rclark2@edc.ca  
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BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
855 - 2 St. S.W., Suite 3500 
Calgary, AB T2P 4J8  
 
Lawyers for AirSprint Inc. 
 

Mungo Hardwicke-Brown 
Tel: 403-260-9674 
Email: mhb@blakes.com 
 
Kelly Bourassa  
Tel: 403-260-9697 
Email: kelly.bourassa@blakes.com 
 
Brendan MacArthur-Stevens  
Tel: 403-260-9603 
Email: brendan.macarthur-
stevens@blakes.com 
 
Christopher Keliher  
Tel: 403-260-9760 
Email: christopher.keliher@blakes.com 
 

ALLIED MARINE, INC. 
1445 SE 16th Street 
Ft Lauderdale, FL USA 
33316 
 
-and- 
 
1441 Brickell Ave, Suite 1400 
Miami, FL USA 
33131 
 

Email: sales@alliedmarine.com 
 
Email: Justin.sullivan@alliedmarine.com  

AMERICAN YACHT GROUP LLC 
1095 N Hwy A1A 
Jupiter, FL USA 
33477 
 

Email: andy@hcbyachts.com 

BREWER YACHT SALES, LLC 
333 Boston Post Road 
Westbrook, CT USA 
06498 
 
-and- 
 
1209 Orange St. 
Wilmington, DE USA 
19801 
 

Email: info@breweryacht.com  
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PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG 
ROTHSTEIN LLP 
155 Wellington Street West 
35th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5V 3H1 
 
 
Co-counsel for OTE USA LLC 

Massimo (Max) Starnino  
Tel:  416-646-7431 
Email: max.starnino@paliareroland.com  

Joseph Berger  
Tel: 416-646-6351 
Email: joseph.berger@paliareroland.com  

 
BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON M5C 3G5 
 
Lawyers for Liberty Mutual 
 

Anthony H. Gatensby 
Tel: 416-593-3987 
Email: agatensby@blaney.com  

AM LAW 
393 University Ave., Suite 2000 
Toronto, ON M5G 1E6 
 
Lawyers for Miles Hill 

Andrew McKay 
Tel: 416-302-6334 
Email: am@amck.law  

 

PARKLAND CORPORATION 
240 4th Ave SW, Suite 1800 
Calgary, AB T2P 4H4 

Morgan Crilly 
Tel: 403-956-9153 
Email: morgan.crilly@parkland.ca 

TEMPLEMAN LLP 
205 Dundas Street East  
Suite 200 Box 234  
Belleville, ON, K8N 5A2 
 
Lawyers for Tom Maracle and Jason 
Maracle 

Harold van Winssen 
Tel: 613-966-2620 
Email: hvanwinssen@tmlegal.ca  
 
Jennifer Ng 
Tel: 613-542-1889 
Email: jng@tmlegal.ca  
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